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In total, during this period, a four-level diagnosis of 686 people was carried out.
By age, the groups were distributed as follows.

Table 1

Children under 1

of the year

eight

Over 60
years old

33

Age 1-10 years

105

11–20 years old

99

21-40 years old

189

41-60 years old

252

Total

686Fact. count
in
% 1.1% 15.4% 14.4% 27.6% 36.7% 4.8% 100%

The current picture of the dominant miasms is presented in Table 2.

table 2

Dominant miasm
Botulism
Toxoplasma
Borrelia
Tuberculosis
Rickettsia
anthrax
Fungoid fungus
Coxsackie virus
Epstein-Barr virus
Cytomegalovirus
Hepatitis
Herpes
Rabies
Measles

Smallpox natural
Chicken pox
Polio
Rubella
Mycoplasma
Diphtheria
Syphilis
Pneumocystus
Psychovegetary load
TOTAL

Fact. number of people
6
five
3

33
one
one

36
five
4

90
43
7
3
7

10
35

240
138

2
2
one
one

13
686

%
0.9
0.7
0,4
4.8
0.1
0.1
5.2
0.7
0.6

13.2
6.3
1.0
0,4
1.0
1.5
5.1

35.1
20.2
0.3
0.3
0.1
0.1
1.9

100.0

The first 7 places in descending order are occupied by the dominant miasms of poliomyelitis 
viruses (35.1%), rubella (20.2%), cytomegalovirus (13.2%), hepatitis (6.3%), fungoid fungus (5.2%) , 
chickenpox (5.1%), tuberculosis (4.8%). Which is 89.9% of the total.

In 13 cases, at the fourth level, only psycho-vegetative loads were tested, which were 
eliminated by a drug from the Bach Flowers group.

In 88 people, at the fourth level, both miasm and psycho-vegetative loads were determined, 
which were eliminated by Vipera 2000 in combination with a drug from the Bach Flowers group. 
Moreover, the Bach flower served in this case as a drainage.

Differentiating through the Intox II and Intox III pointers, the following picture emerged.

Table 3
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Miasm
Botulism
Toxoplasma
Borrelia
Tuberculosis
Rickettsia
anthrax
Fungoid fungus
Coxsackie virus
Epstein-Barr virus
Cytomegalovirus
Hepatitis
Herpes
Rabies
Measles

Smallpox natural
Chicken pox
Polio
Rubella
Mycoplasma
Diphtheria
Syphilis
Pneumocystus
TOTAL

Intox II
-
-
one
-
-
-
-
-
-
3
4
one
-
one
-
five
five
6
-
-
-
-

26-3.9%

Intox III
6
five
2

33
one
one

36
five
4

87
39
6
3
6

10
thirty

235
132

2
2
one
one

647-96.1%

Total
6
five
3

33
one
one

36
five
4

90
43
7
3
7

10
35

240
138

2
2
one
one

673-100%

Analyzing the diagnostic picture, one can note a clear predominance of hereditary burden 
(96.1%).
For level 4 therapy, the following drugs were used: special. 
Vipera 2000 - 658 cases (95.9%); FM chords - 14 cases (2.1%);

nosode - 1 case (0.1%); Bach 
flowers - 13 cases (1.9%).
After removing the miasms, I conduct therapy for deep mycoses.
Table 4 summarizes some data on the results of antifungal therapy. In total, at this stage, I 

observe 388 people. Directly there were 503 sessions.
The table does not include sessions in which work with allergens was carried out.

Table 4
Most commonly tested fungi

Repeated
session

68
6
4
-
2
2
one
-
-
-
-

32
115

Type of fungus First session Total %

Fungoid fungus
Dermatomycosis
Aspergillosis
Hansenulla
Rodoturol
Pihia pini
Saccharomycetes
Mukor pusilus
Schwaniomycetes
Actinomycosis
Candidiasis

135
59
35
13
10
13
eleven

eight

4
4
2

94
388

203
65
39
13
12
fifteen

12
eight

4
4
2

126
503

40.3
12.9
7.8
2.6
2.4
3.0
2.4
1.6
0.8
0.8
0,4

25.0
100 %

Others (meetings. 1-3 times) 
TOTAL

In subsequent stages
patterns.

antifungal therapy, the following began to emerge

Firstly, the regenerating complex Rezoplex 19 began to be tested frequently.

- 2 -

Imedis conferance 2006 NO: 150



the impression that it works at the stem cell level. Moreover, the body itself directs the action of the 
drug to the damaged tissue. The drug works for up to 2 months. It should be applied rationally after 
the functional systems of the cell have been restored, i.e. after miasm therapy, and when the process 
of renewal of protein structures is completed. After the preparation has been worked off, there is a 
further decrease in BI and PI, new reserves are opened up for bringing the body into a harmonious 
state.

Secondly, the pointer to allergic inflammations often began to work. Allergens in tissues, in this 
case, I regard as waste products of fungal colonies, accumulated during their long-term parasitism in 
the body. If you delve into the problem of allergens in tissues, then the conclusions are very serious. 
Allergens are even worse than free radicals because they are protein-based. And our DNA has a 
program to destroy someone else's protein - antibodies are formed. And if there are a lot of allergens 
in some tissue, the body begins to perceive this organ as a stranger, i.e. rejects it. Allergens cause fire 
on themselves and determine the general allergic readiness of the body.

Allergy symptoms
General: fatigue, decreased performance, sweating, chills, overweight, sleep disturbance, 
dizziness.
Psyche: decreased concentration, decreased memory, decreased mental performance, 

aggressiveness, irritability, depression.
Leather: eczema, urticaria, neurodermatitis, psoriasis, other lesions.
Digestive tract: nausea, heartburn, a feeling of fullness in the stomach, bloating, diarrhea or 

constipation, inflammation of the intestinal lining, Crohn's disease, ulcerative colitis.

Respiratory system: chronic rhinitis, sinusitis, tonsillitis, cough, chronic bronchitis, bronchial 
asthma.
Circulatory system: arrhythmias, tachycardia, high or low blood pressure.

Genitourinary system: hyperesthesia of the bladder, urinary incontinence, burning sensation during 
urination, frequent cystitis, diseases of the reproductive system in men and women.

Head: headache, migraine, conjunctivitis, otitis media.
Joints, muscles: swelling of the joints, pain in muscles and joints, rheumatic diseases.

Thirdly, after the complete recovery of the physical body, drugs for the correction of the 
psychological state began to be tested. In the selector "IMEDIS" there are very interesting drugs. 
Psychosocial loads "Medpharma". I use them very often in this case. I also test destructive 
psychological programs through a pointer to allergic inflammations.

I work through the pointer to the key problem (Fe met. D60) ↓ + the pointer to allergic 
inflammations (from the minimum test set) ↑ + OP (the organ with the most allergens) ↓ + 
medication ↑. The regimen for taking the drug is being worked out.

Thus, a scheme for testing and conducting stages of therapy in such a contingent of patients is 
being built.
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